CH \$165.00 50048

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM679193

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Western Alliance Bank		10/04/2021	Corporation: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Imagevision.net, LLC	
Street Address:	5010 Ritter Road	
City:	Mechanicsburg	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	17055	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5004822	HEALTHFE
Registration Number:	3174566	HEALTHPAY
Registration Number:	2782995	HEALTHPAY 24
Serial Number:	78971713	HEALTHPAY
Serial Number:	87504589	HEALTHPAY24
Serial Number:	87504585	HEALTHPAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP c/o Angela M. Amaru

Address Line 1: 1271 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	069133-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela M. Amaru
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=EngageSmart - Trademark Release(Western Alliance)#page1.tif

source=EngageSmart - Trademark Release(Western Alliance)#page2.tif

source=EngageSmart - Trademark Release(Western Alliance)#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of October 4, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, an Arizona corporation ("Lender") in favor of IMAGEVISION.NET, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the IP Security Agreement (whether defined therein or by reference to another agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2017, by and among Grantor, Lender, Invoice Cloud, Inc., and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2017 (the "IP Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 9, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6268/0198;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the IP Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Lender a security interest (the "Security Interest") in, among other things, all right, title and interest of Grantor in any of the following, whether then existing or thereafter acquired or created in any and all of the following property: (i) trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks (the "Trademarks"), including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, (ii) claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the Trademarks, (iii) licenses or other rights to use any of the Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights, (iv) amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Trademarks, and (v) proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Lender and Grantor acknowledge that the requirements for releasing the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral have been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby (i) releases, discharges, terminates and cancels the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (ii) re-assigns to Grantor all right, title or interest it may have in the Trademark Collateral, in each case without recourse to Lender and without representation or warranty of any kind.

Grantor, or any successor to Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the Trademark Collateral), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the USPTO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, as Lender

By: <u>Golanda Jordan</u> Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE 1

<u>Trademarks</u>

<u>Mark/Title</u>	U.S. Serial Number	U.S. Registration Number	Filing/Registration Date:
HEALTHFE	86683622	5004822	July 19, 2016
HEALTHPAY	78971713		September 11, 2006
HEALTHPAY	76609387	3174566	November 21, 2006
HEALTHPAY24	76431790	2782995	November 11, 2003
HEALTHPAY24	87504589		June 26, 2017
HEALTHPAY	87504585		June 26, 2017

US-DOCS\126562608.1

RECORDED: 10/06/2021